

No. 20-5802

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY WADE SAUNDERS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WARDEN,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO TIMOTHY  
SAUNDERS' PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHRISTINE A. FREEMAN

Executive Director

ALLYSON R. DU LAC

*Counsel of Record*

FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

817 S. Court Street

Montgomery, AL 36104

(334) 834-2099

Allyson\_duLac@fd.org

October 29, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
A. The Eleventh Circuit has decided an important question of law that has not been, but should be, settled by this Court.....	2
B. Alabama Rule of Criminal Procedure 32 does not protect the rights of the applicant.....	4
C. A Rule 32 summary dismissal is not the equivalent of a Rule 2(c) merits determination.....	8
D. The <i>Martinez</i> distraction.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Barbour v. Haley</i> , 2006 WL 4541663 (2017).....	6
<i>Borden v. Allen</i> , 646 F.3d 785 (11th Cir. 2011).....	2, 7, 9
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013).....	10
<i>Cullen v. Pinboster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	10
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	8
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saunders v. State</i> , CR-13-1064, (Ala. Crim. App., Nov. 7, 2014).....	4
<i>Saunders v. Warden</i> , 19-10817 (11th Cir. Feb. 1, 2020).....	3

### OTHER AUTHORITIES:

18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3599(c).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3599(d).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3599(f).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(B).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	1-2
Alabama Code 1975 § 13A-5-53-1.....	2
Alabama Rule of Criminal Procedure 32.....	<i>passim</i>
Alabama Rule of Criminal Procedure 32.3.....	5
Alabama Rule of Criminal Procedure 32.6.....	1
Alabama Rule of Criminal Procedure 32.6(b).....	5, 9
Alabama Rule of Criminal Procedure 32.7(c).....	5
Rule 2(c)(1),(2) of the Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts.....	1,7
